MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Снар. 167. certain doings of, made valid. Plantations, territory of, defined.

-Wallagrass

-Cvr.

-St. Francis.

-Ox Bow.

out roads, making assessments on one, range four, instead of A. range four, Aroostook county, are hereby made valid and of the same binding force as though said acts had been on A, range four, and plantation A, range four, had been organized instead of one, range four. That Wallagrass plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of seventeen, range seven, in said county. plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of L, range two, in said county. That St. Francis plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of seventeen, range nine, in said county. plantation, Aroostook county, is composed of number nine, range six, and that the doings of the county commissioners in organizing the other plantations are hereby made valid.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 167.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Maine Industrial School for Girls. in favor of.

Resolved. That the action of the officers of the Maine Industrial School for Girls, in accepting the offers of two benevolent ladies of Hallowell for the endowment of said school, and in locating said school in said Hallowell, are hereby approved; and whenever the officers of said school shall secure the sum of twenty thousand dollars, by donations of real and personal estate, and responsible subscriptions of money, including the offers already made, and exhibit satisfactory evidence thereof to the governor and council. the governor by the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for the amount of five thousand dollars in favor of the trustees of said school, to be expended by them for the establishment and maintenance of said school.

Approved February 24, 1873.

Chapter 168.

Resolve in behalf of the library of the probate court of Cumberland county.

Library of pro-bate court, Cum-berland county, in favor of.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be, and hereby is, directed to furnish the judge of the probate court of the county of Cumberland, for the use of said court, and to form a part of its library, one copy of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and fortyone, one copy of Eastman's digest, one copy of Virgin's digest, one set of Maine reports prior to volume fifty-two, and any other